RESOLUTION NO. 2021-____

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

On Tuesday, July 13, 2021, on motion of Supervisor ______, duly seconded by Supervisor ______ and carried, the following resolution is adopted by the Board of Supervisors of San Bernardino County, State of California.

WHEREAS, school districts, such as Baker Valley Unified School District, are initially authorized to hold their governing board elections in November of odd-numbered years; and

WHEREAS, Elections Code section 1302(b) authorizes school districts to move their governing board elections to the statewide primary or statewide general election in each even-numbered year, provided the governing board of said district adopts a resolution requesting such change and such resolution is approved by the appropriate board of supervisors in accordance with the requirements of Elections Code section 10404.5; and

WHEREAS, on May 23, 2017, (Item No. 116) the Board of Supervisors adopted Resolution No. 2017-93 approving Baker Valley Unified School District's request to move their governing board member elections to statewide primary elections held in June, commencing in 2018; and

WHEREAS, on September 27, 2017, the Governor approved Senate Bill 568 to change the date of statewide primaries from June to March in even-numbered years, commencing in 2020; and

WHEREAS, on September 12, 2019, pursuant to Elections Code section 10404.5, the Governing Board of Baker Valley Unified School District adopted Resolution No. 090919 requesting the District's elections be consolidated with the statewide primary election held in March of even-numbered years; and

WHEREAS, on September 18, 2020, the Governor approved Senate Bill 970 to change the date of statewide primaries from June to March in even-numbered years, commencing in 2022; and

WHEREAS, on May 13, 2021, pursuant to Elections Code section 10404.5, the Governing Board of Baker Valley Unified School District adopted Resolution No. 051321 requesting the District's elections be consolidated with the statewide general election held in November of even-numbered years; and

WHEREAS, as required by Elections Code section 10404.5(c), the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors sent notices to all districts that could be affected by the proposed consolidation and requested their input on the effect of the request for consolidation; and

WHEREAS, the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors received no response from any jurisdiction; and

WHEREAS, Elections Code section 10404.5 requires that the Board of Supervisors approve these resolutions, unless it finds that the ballot style, voting equipment, or computer capacity is such that additional elections or materials cannot be handled; and

WHEREAS, Registrar of Voters has indicated that the ballot styles, voting equipment, and computer capacity can handle the changes in election cycles;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Supervisors of San Bernardino County, State of California, hereby approves, resolves and orders that the resolution of the governing board of Baker Valley Unified School District for consolidation of their governing board elections with the statewide general elections in November of each even-numbered year is hereby approved.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of San Bernardino County, State of California, by the following vote:

> AYES: SUPERVISORS:

NOES: SUPERVISORS:

ABSENT: SUPERVISORS:

* * * * *

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY

SS.

I, LYNNA MONELL, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of San Bernardino County, State of California, hereby certify the foregoing to be a full, true and correct copy of the record of the action taken by the Board of Supervisors, by vote of the members present, as the same appears in the Official Minutes of said Board at its meeting of July 13, 2021.

> LYNNA MONELL Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

By _____ Deputy